

No. 21-84

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

VICTIM RIGHTS LAW CENTER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

**BRIEF OF ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER

JOHN J. BURSCH

Counsel of Record

DAVID A. CORTMAN

CODY S. BARNETT

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

440 First Street, NW

Suite 600

Washington, DC 20001

(616) 450-4235

jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Amicus participation is no substitute for
intervention..... 4

 A. Amicus curiae and intervention have
 similar but distinct historical
 pedigrees..... 4

 B. Amicus curiae and intervention serve
 important though different roles. 8

 C. Blurring the distinction between
 amicus curiae and intervention
 diminishes the efficacy of both tools..... 10

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Thornburgh</i> , 699 F.2d 644 (3d Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 1 (1823)	6
<i>Leigh v. Engle</i> , 535 F. Supp. 418 (N.D. Ill. 1982).....	8
<i>Missouri-Kansas Pipe Line Co. v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 502 (1941).....	8
<i>Neonatology Associates, P.A. v. C.I.R.</i> , 293 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002)	9, 13
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	7
<i>Ryan v. Commodity Futures Trading Commission</i> , 125 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Sindi v. El-Moslimany</i> , 896 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018)	9, 12
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	2, 14
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 940 F.2d 143 (6th Cir. 1991).....	10, 11, 13

Other Authorities

- Amy M. Gardner, *An Attempt to Intervene in the Confusion: Standing Requirements for Rule 24 Intervenors*, 69 U. Chi. L. Rev. 681 (2002)..... 7, 14
- Ernest Angell, *The Amicus Curiae: American Development of English Institutions*, 16 Int'l & Comparative L.Q. 1017 (1967) 7
- Eugene Gressman, Kenneth A. Geller, Stephen M. Shapiro, Timothy S. Bishop & Edward D. Hartnett, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (9th ed. 2007)..... 11
- Helen A. Anderson, *Frenemies of the Court: The Many Faces of Amicus Curiae*, 49 U. Rich. L. Rev. 361 (2015).....8, 10, 11, 12
- James W. Moore & Edward H. Levi, *Federal Intervention I. The Right to Intervene and Reorganization*, 45 Yale L.J. 565 (1936) 5
- John E. Kennedy, *Let's All Join In: Intervention Under Federal Rule 24*, 57 Ky. L.J. 329 (1969)..... 12
- Linda Sandstrom Simard, *An Empirical Study of Amici Curiae in Federal Court: A Fine Balance of Access, Efficiency & Adversarialism*, 27 Rev. Litig. 669 (2008) 11
- Mary-Christine Sungaila, *Effective Amicus Practice Before the United States Supreme Court: A Case Study*, 8 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Women's Stud. 187 (1999) 2

Michael K. Lowman, <i>The Litigating Amicus Curiae: When Does the Party Begin After the Friends Leave?</i> , 41 Am. U. L. Rev. 1243 (1992).....	4, 5, 8, 9
Note, Katharine Goepp, <i>Presumed Represented: Analyzing Intervention as of Right When the Government is a Party</i> , 24 W. New Eng. L. Rev. 131 (2002).....	12, 13
Peter A. Appel, <i>Intervention in Public Law Litigation: The Environmental Paradigm</i> , 78 Wash. U. L.Q. 215 (2000).....	6, 10
Robert L. Stern, APPELLATE PRACTICE IN THE UNITED STATES (2d ed. 1989).....	13
Samuel Krislov, <i>The Amicus Curiae Brief: From Friendship to Advocacy</i> , 72 Yale L.J. 694 (1963).....	4, 5, 6, 7
Wright & Miller, 7C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1901 (3d ed. 2002).....	2
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	2, 7, 14
